
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1200 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

 JULY, 2016 

 

UPGRADATION OF EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES 

1200.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of employment exchanges functioning in the country 

at present State/UT-wise including Gujarat; 

(b) the present status of upgradation and modernization of employment 

exchanges in the country State/UT-wise; 

(c) the funds allocated, released and utilised for the purpose during each 

of the last three years and the current year State/UT-wise; 

(d) whether the progress of the said modernization work in all the States 

including Gujarat is as per the targets set in this regard; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof if not, the reasons therefor along with the 

corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a): As per the information received from the states, at present 978 

employment exchanges are functioning in the country. State-wise details 

are at Annexure-I. 
 

 

(b) to  (e): The Mission Mode Project for Employment Exchanges was 

approved in 2013 with an outlay of Rs.148.70 crore for the 12
th

  Five Year 

Plan which was subsequently enhanced to Rs. 292.20 crore for establishing 

Model Career Centres.  The project envisages the National Career Service 

(NCS) Project comprises a digital portal that provides a nation-wide online 

platform for job seekers and employers for job matching in a dynamic, 

efficient and responsive manner and has a repository of career content. The 

NCS Portal was dedicated to the nation on 20/07/2015.The NCS Project also 

involves setting up of 100 Model Career Centres (MCCs) in collaboration 

with States and other institutions to deliver employment services during the 

12
th

Five Year Plan. Approval for 100 MCCs has been accorded. The 

Government provides part financial assistance to these centers based on 

the proposals received from states and scheme guidelines. The State wise 

details of these Centres is at Annexure-II and the progress is satisfactory.   

***** 



 

Annexure-I 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1200 

due for reply on 25.07.2016 

State-wise total Number of employment exchanges in the country as on 31
st

 December, 2014 

Sl. No. STATES/Uts 

Number of Employment 

Exchanges) 

1 Andhra Pradesh  31 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  11 

3 Assam   52 

4 Bihar   46 

5 Chhattisgarh 22 

6 Delhi 14 

7 Goa 1 

8 Gujarat 41 

9 Haryana 56 

10 Himachal Pradesh  15 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 17 

12 Jharkhand 42 

13 Karnataka  40 

14 Kerala   89 

15 Madhya Pradesh 48 

16 Maharashtra 47 

17 Manipur 11 

18 Meghalaya 12 

19 Mizoram 3 

20 Nagaland 8 

21 Odisha 40 

22 Punjab  46 

23 Rajasthan  38 

24 Sikkim* - 

25 Tamil Nadu  35 

26 Tripura  5 

27 Uttarakhand 24 

28 Uttar Pradesh 99 

29 West Bengal 77 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 1 

31 Chandigarh 2 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 

33 Daman & Diu  2 

34 Lakshadweep  1 

35 Puducherry 1 

  Grand Total 978 

            Note:*No Employment Exchange is functioning in the state. 

 

  



Annexure-II 

Annex referred to in reply to parts (b) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 1200 due for reply on 25-07-2016 

List of State/UTs (Employment Exchanges) approved to be upgraded into 

Model Career Centre with fund details: 

 

 

Sl. No State/UT Location 

Total Amount 

Approved 

(in Rs.) 

1 

Assam  

Guwahati  4,000,000 

2 Jorhat  3,907,000 

3 Haflong  3,985,000 

4 Silchar  3,371,200 

5 Nagaon  3,985,000 

6 VRC Guwahati 2,160,000 

7 

Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 

Port Blair  4,487,000 

8 

Andhra Pradesh 

Chittoor  785,000 

9 Anantapur  3,191,000 

10 

Rashtriya Sanskrit 

Vidyapeeth, Tirupati 

1,517,000 

11 

Bihar 

Muzaffarpur  3,256,500 

12 Patna 3,479,500 

13 Bhagalpur  3,272,500 

14 

Chhattisgarh 

Durg  4,223,000 

15 Bastar  2,868,000 

16 Bilaspur 2,846,000 

17 Ambikapur 2,879,000 

18 

Delhi 

R.K Puram  4,079,000 

19 VRC Delhi 3,457,357 

20 Goa Panaji  1,375,550 

21 

Gujarat 

Vadodara  4,413,500 

22 Surat  3,438,000 

23 Bhavnagar  3,093,000 

24 

Sardar Patel University, 

Anand 

3,032,000 

25 Mehsana  3,090,000 

26 Rajkot  3,090,000 

27 

Haryana 

Hisar  4,185,000 

28 CII Gurgaon 3,744,700 

29 

Himachal Pradesh 

Una  2,287,970 

30 Shimla  2,792,500 

31 

Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Samba  2,634,000 

32 NIELIT Leh (Laddakh) 2,251,600 

33 NIELIT Srinagar 4,096,500 



34 Jharkhand Ranchi  4,686,000 

35 

Karnataka 

Mysuru  3,747,800 

36 Hasan  3,422,400 

37 Hubli  2,824,800 

38 DON BOSCO, Bengaluru 2,567,600 

39 

Kerala 

Trivendrum - UGBIX 3,828,000 

40 NIELIT Calicut 4,096,500 

41 Lakshadweep Kavaratti  1,775,800 

42 Maharashtra Yavatmal  3,801,262 

43   NIELIT Aurangabad 4,096,500 

44   CII Mumbai 3,744,700 

45   University of Mumbai 1,302,000 

46 Meghalaya Shillong  4,757,467 

47   Tura -EEX 3,695,374 

48 

Madhya Pradesh 

Gwalior  4,960,000 

49 Shivpuri  2,809,600 

50 Bhopal  4,950,000 

51 Jabalpur  4,950,000 

52 Sagar  4,950,000 

53 Indore  4,950,000 

54 Rewa  4,950,000 

55 Ujjain  4,950,000 

56 

Devi Ahilya University, 

Indore 

1,550,200 

57 AISECT, Indore 913,000 

58 Manipur NIELIT Imphal 4,096,500 

59 Nagaland Kohima  3,736,900 

60 

Odisha 

Sambalpur  4,757,000 

61 Dhenkanal  2,996,000 

62 Rourkela  3,158,000 

63 Cuttack  2,798,000 

64 CUTM 1,663,250 

65 VRC Bhubneswar 4,998,500 

66 Pudducherry Pudducherry  3,920,500 

67 

Punjab 

Bathinda 3,658,000 

68 Fatehgarhsahib 2,572,500 

69 

Guru Nanak Dev 

University, Amritsar 

3,244,500 

70 

Rajasthan 

Kota 2,311,000 

71 Bikaner  461,500 

72 Bharatpur  1,691,000 

73 

Sikkim 

Gangtok  2,892,932 

74 Jorethang 2,779,532 

75 Dentam Bazar  

2,779,532 

 



76 

Telangana 

Hyderabad  2,959,500 

77 Warangal  3,019,000 

78 

Osmania University, 

Hyderabad  

3,711,000 

79 

Tripura 

Agartala  3,848,350 

80 Dharmanagar  1,731,900 

81 VRC Agartala 5,415,000 

82 

Tamil Nadu 

Coimbatore  3,329,800 

83 Vellore  3,369,226 

84 CII Chennai 3,744,700 

85 

Uttar Pradesh 

Lucknow  2,453,386 

86 Ghaziabad  4,700,280 

87 Meerut  3,124,000 

88 

Bundelkhand Univ. 

Jhansi 

2,064,500 

89 Moradabad  1,781,829 

90 CIRTES Noida 4,007,000 

91 

University of Allahabad, 

Allahabad 

2,829,333 

92 FICCI, Greater Noida 2,012,000 

93 NIELIT Gorakhpur 4,096,500 

94 

Banaras Hindu 

University 

1,494,000 

95 VRC Kanpur 3,357,100 

96 

Uttarakhand 

Dehradun  3,320,000 

97 Udham Singh Nagar 3,288,000 

98 

West Bengal 

Kolkata  3,425,000 

99 Asansol  2,862,900 

100 NIELIT Kolkata 2,142,000 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 


